MALACAÑAN PALACE MANILA

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 335

CONSTITUTING THE JOINT ENFORCEMENT AND MONITORING COMMITTEE TO IMPLEMENT THE PEACE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES AND THE REBOLUSYONARYONG PARTIDO NG MANGGAGAWA SA PILIPINAS/REVOLUTIONARY PROLETARIAN ARMY/ALEX BONCAYAO BRIGADE

WHEREAS, a Peace Agreement was signed and executed on 06 December 2000 between the Government of the Republic of the Philippines (GRP) and the Rebolusyonaryong Partido ng Manggagawa sa Pilipinas/Revolutionary Proletarian Army/Alex Boncayao Brigade (RPM-P/RPA/ABB) on the basis of their mutual interest to pursue a peaceful settlement of the present armed conflict and hasten the progress and development of the country to equally enjoy the fruits thereof by all citizens of the Republic of the Philippines.

WHEREAS, the Peace Agreement provides for the release of political prisoners and for the dismissal of charges filed against RPM-P/RPA/ABB officers and members currently under prosecution and for them to reintegrate and join the civil society;

WHEREAS, the Peace Agreement also calls for the implementation by the GRP of various development projects such as livelihood, housing assistance, education and training, primary health care, agriculture and irrigation facilities, farm-to-market roads, post harvest facilities, microfinance and credit programs, transport and hauling facilities, among others.

whereas, the Peace Agreement also provides for the organization of a Joint Enforcement and Monitoring Committee to ensure and monitor the implementation of the provisions of the Peace Agreement, including the release of political prisoners and the implementation of various development projects to assist these released political prisoners





NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSEPH EJERCITO ESTRADA, President of the Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order:

SECTION 1. **Constitution of Committee.** – The Joint Enforcement and Monitoring Committee is hereby composed of the following members:

1. Secretary Alexander P. Aguirre, representing the GRP

2. Undersecretary Anselmo S. Avenido Jr., representing the GRP

3. Ariel Sabandar, representing the RPM-P/RPA/ABB

4. Veronica Tabara, representing the RPM-P/RPA/ABB

5. The fifth member, who is of known integrity, impartiality, ability and patriotism, shall be chosen by representatives of both the GRP and the RPM-P/RPA/ABB.

The Committee shall form and organize a Secretariat to support them in the performance on their functions.

SECTION 2. **Reintegration Fund.** - A Reintegration Fund is hereby created/set-up for the implementation of programs/projects that will assist the political prisoners who shall be released from imprisonment under the Peace Agreement. Specifically, the Fund shall be utilized to support the reintegration to civil society and other development undertakings of RPM-P/RPA/ABB political prisoners. The Reintegration Fund which shall amount to Ten Million Pesos (P10,000,000.00), shall be sourced from the President's Social Fund.

The Committee shall manage the utilization of the said Reintegration Fund subject to the existing government rules and regulations.

SECTION 3. **Budget.** - The Secretary of the Department of Budget is hereby directed to release the amount of Five Million Pesos (P5,000,000.00) from the President's Contingent Fund (PCF), to initially cover the operational expenses of the Committee and its Secretariat. Thereafter, additional funds shall be released by the DBM subject to the submission of a Work and Financial Plan as may be drawn up for the purpose by the Committee.





Section 4. **Effectivity.** - This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done in the City of Manila, this day of January, in the Year of Our Lord, Two Thousand One.

10.16

By the President:

SDES RAMON B. CARDENAS
Acting Executive Secretary



